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CHARLESTON COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING 

Tuesday, July 12, 2022 at 6:30 PM 
 

Charleston County Council will hold a public hearing on the matter listed below beginning at 6:30 p.m., Tuesday,  July 
12, 2022, in Council Chambers (second floor of the Lonnie Hamilton, III, Public Services Building, located at: 4045 
Bridge View Drive, North Charleston, SC  29405). Packet information can be found online at: 
https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/zoning-planning/. The meeting will be livestreamed at: 
https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/county-council/cctv.php.  Public comments may be made in person or 
written public comments may be emailed to CCPC@charlestoncounty.org or mailed to the address listed above by noon 
on Tuesday, July 12, 2022. Contact the Zoning and Planning Department at (843)202-7200 or 
CCPC@charlestoncounty.org for additional information.   

a. ZREZ-03-22-00132: Request to rezone TMS 203-00-00-233 and TMS 203-00-00-232, 4104 Betsy Kerrison 
Parkway and 3317 Trumpet Road, from Agricultural Residential Zoning District (AGR) to the Storey Farms 
Planned Development Zoning District (PD-183). 

This Public Notice is in accordance with Section 6-29-760 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina.  
 

Kristen L. Salisbury 
Clerk of Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.charlestoncounty.org/departments/county-council/cctv.php
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org
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ZREZ-03-22-00132: Case History 
 

Planning Commission Meeting: June 13, 2022 
Public Hearing: July 12, 2022 

PPW Committee: August 18, 2022 
1st Reading: August 23, 2022 

2nd Reading: September 6, 2022 
3rd Reading: October 11, 2022 

 

 

 

 

CASE INFORMATION 
 

Applicant: Bill Eubanks 
 
Owner: Jeremy & Alison Storey 
 
Location: 4104 Betsy Kerrison Parkway and 3317 Trumpet Road (Johns Island area) 
 
Parcel Identification: 203-00-00-232 and 203-00-00-233 
 
Application: Request to rezone TMS 203-00-00-232 and 203-00-00-233 from the Agricultural Residential 
(AGR) Zoning District to Storey Farms Planned Development (PD-183) Zoning District. 
 
Council District: 8 (Johnson) 
 

Property Size: 2.96 acres 
 
Overview of Requested PD Guidelines:  
 

• Proposed Allowed Land Uses: 
A. Food Sales 
B. Food Truck and Food Vendor 
C. Fire Pit and Oyster Roast Area 
D. Sale of Alcohol 
E. Garden/Crop Areas 
F. Agricultural Processing 
G. Agricultural Storage 
H. Accessory Structures 
I. Education Trail/Petting Zoo 
J. Single Family Detached Residential (pursuant to AGR Zoning District requirements) 
K. Roof-mounted Solar Collector 

• Special Events will not exceed the five allowed per Sec. 6.7.3 of the ZLDR and will comply with all 
applicable regulations at the time of permit submittal. No amplified music, outside of permitted 
Special Events. 

• All signage will comply with Art. 9.8 of the ZLDR. Freestanding on-premises signs will comply with 
agricultural signage requirements of the ZLDR. 

• Minimum parking requirements will be provided in compliance with Art. 9.3 of the ZLDR. Parking will 
be allowed in front of the principal building, which a 4-foot fence will screen. 

• Will comply with the AGR Zoning District regulations of the ZLDR in effect at the time of application 
submittal for all matters not specifically addressed in the PD. 

• Proposed Density, Intensity, and Dimensional Standards: 
 

Minimum Setbacks (feet) 
Betsy Kerrison Parkway:                      75 (also serves as buffer) 
Trumpet Road:                                     20 (also serves as buffer)* 
Rear:                                                    30+ 
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Side:                                                     5** 
Minimum Lot Size:                               30,000 square feet 
Minimum Lot Width:                             100 feet 
Density:                                                1 Dwelling Unit per Acre 
Lot Building Coverage Maximum:        30% 
Building Height (feet) Maximum:          35 feet (measure from the base flood elevation) 

 
*proposed setback is less restrictive than the standards for the current AGR zoning, which is 50 ft 
+proposed setback is more restrictive than the standards for the current AGR zoning, which is 15 ft 
**proposed setback is less restrictive than the standards for the current AGR zoning, which is 15 ft 
 
Zoning History: In 1999, the subject parcels were zoned Agriculture General (AG) and became Agricultural 
Residential (AGR) with the adoption of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance in 2001. 
Prior to this request, there have been no previous rezoning requests for these properties. 
 
Adjacent Zoning: The subject properties contain a farmstand/retail store, petting zoo, and agricultural 
storage. Surrounding properties in all directions are zoned Agricultural Residential (AGR) and contain 
residential uses or are undeveloped. 

 

Municipalities Notified/Response: The City of Charleston, Town of James Island, Town of Kiawah Island, 
City of North Charleston, and Town of Seabrook Island were notified of the request. Any responses are 
included in this packet. 

 

APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 
Pursuant to ZLDR Section 4.25.8.J, Approval Criteria: “Applications for Planned Developments may be 
approved only if County Council determines that the following criteria are met:” 
 

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;  
 
Staff Response: The development is consistent with the standards of the Planned Development 
Zoning District article. Therefore, this criterion is met. 
 

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted policy 
documents; and 
 
Staff Response: The Comprehensive Plan recommends the Agricultural Residential Future Land 
Use Designation for these parcels, of which the “ ‘byright’ uses include residential development, 
agriculture, and other uses necessary to support the viability of agriculture.” The Planned 
Development proposes uses compatible with those described in the Comprehensive Plan; therefore, 
this criterion is met. 
 

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities, and 
programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed. 
 
Staff Response: Upon obtaining Letters of Coordination from Public Works Stormwater and Public 
Works Engineering, the applicant will have demonstrated that all applicable agencies will be able to 
provide the necessary services, facilities, and programs to serve the proposed development. 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
The approval criteria have been met, therefore staff recommends approval with the following 
conditions: 

1. Obtain letters of coordination from Public Works Stormwater and Public Works Engineering. 
2. Remove the following sentence from the page 4 of the PD Guidelines: “Any future Restaurant 

shall be a maximum of 8,000 square feet,” as the PD is not proposing a Restaurant use. 
 



Page 3 of 3 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: JUNE 13, 2022 
 

Recommendation: Approval with the staff conditions above and the following additional condition (vote 6-
0): 

1. Replace all instances of “intent” in the PD-183 document with “shall.” 
 

Public Input: Three letters in opposition have been received. Twelve letters were received that stated the 
application could be supported if changes are made to the proposed PD. 
 
Speakers: The applicant and the property owner spoke in support of the request. Two individuals spoke in 
opposition of the request. 
 
Notifications: 240 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the boundaries 
of the subject parcel, and individuals on the Johns Island Interested Parties List on May 27, 2022. 
Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on May 27, 2022. 

PUBLIC HEARING: JULY 12, 2022 
 

Public Input:  No letters were received in support or opposition of this request.  
 
Speakers: The applicant and the property owner spoke in support of the request. One individual made a 
general comment about the request. 

 
Notifications: 240 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the subject parcel, and individuals on the Johns Island Interested Parties List on June 24, 
2022. Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on June 24, 2022. 

 

PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING: AUGUST 18, 2022 
 
Recommendation: Approval, (9-0). 
 

FIRST READING: AUGUST 23, 2022 
 

Vote: Approved, 8-0, with the ability to amend up to the third reading; Councilmember Johnson absent. 
 
 

SECOND READING: SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 
 

Vote: Approved, 9-0, with the ability to amend up to the third reading. 
 
 

THIRD READING: SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 
 

 



Planning and Public Works Committee: August 18, 2022

First Reading: August 23, 2022

Second Reading: September 6, 2022

Third Reading: October 11, 2022
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ZREZ-03-22-00132

• Johns Island: 4104 Betsy Kerrison Parkway and 
3317 Trumpet Road

• Parcel I.D.: 203-00-00-232 & -233

• Owner: Jeremy & Alison Storey

• Applicant: Bill Eubanks

• Property Size: 2.96 acres

• Council District: 8 - Johnson

Request to rezone TMS 203-00-00-232 and 203-00-00-233 from the Agricultural Residential 
(AGR) Zoning District to Storey Farms Planned Development (PD-183) Zoning District.



• In 1999, the subject parcels were zoned
Agriculture General (AG) and became
Agricultural Residential (AGR) with the adoption
of the Zoning and Land Development
Regulations Ordinance in 2001.

• Prior to this request, there have been no
previous rezoning requests for these properties.

Zoning History



Subject Property



Future Land Use



Current Zoning

The subject properties contain a farmstand/retail store, petting zoo, and
agricultural storage. Surrounding properties in all directions are zoned
Agricultural Residential (AGR) and contain residential uses or are
undeveloped.



Aerial View to the North

Subject Properties



Aerial View to the South

Subject Properties



Site Photos

1 – Subject Property
TMS 203-00-00-232

2 –Subject Property
TMS 203-00-00-233



Site Photos

4 – Parcel across Trumpet Rd
TMS 203-00-00-093

3 – Adjacent Parcel 
TMS 203-00-00-065



Proposed PD Guidelines:

A. Food Sales
B. Food Truck and Food Vendor
C. Fire Pit and Oyster Roast Area
D. Sale of Alcohol
E. Garden/Crop Areas
F. Agricultural Processing
G. Agricultural Storage
H. Accessory Structures
I. Education Trail/Petting Zoo
J. Single Family Detached Residential (pursuant to AGR 

Zoning District requirements)
K. Roof-mounted Solar Collector

PD-183, Storey Farms, proposes the following allowed land uses:



Proposed PD Guidelines:

• Special Events will not exceed the five allowed per Sec. 6.7.3 of
the ZLDR and will comply with all applicable regulations at the
time of permit submittal. No amplified music, outside of
permitted Special Events.

• All signage will comply with Art. 9.8 of the ZLDR. Freestanding
on-premises signs will comply with agricultural signage
requirements of the ZLDR.

• Minimum parking requirements will be provided in compliance
with Art. 9.3 of the ZLDR. Parking will be allowed in front of the
principal building, which a 4-foot fence will screen.

• Will comply with the AGR Zoning District regulations of the
ZLDR in effect at the time of application submittal for all
matters not specifically addressed in the PD.



Proposed PD Guidelines:
PD-183, Storey Farms, proposes the following standards:

Minimum Setbacks (feet)

Betsy Kerrison Parkway:
Trumpet Road:

Rear:
Side:

Minimum Lot Size:
Minimum Lot Width:

Density:
Lot Building Coverage Maximum:
Building Height (feet) Maximum:

75 (also serves as buffer)
20 (also serves as buffer)*

30+
5**

30,000 square feet
100 feet

1 Dwelling Unit per Acre
30%
35 feet (measured from the base flood elevation)

*proposed setback is less restrictive than the standards for the current AGR zoning, which is 50 ft
**proposed setback is less restrictive than the standards for the current AGR zoning, which is 15 ft
+proposed setback is more restrictive than the standards for the current AGR zoning, which is 15 ft



Proposed Site Plan



Approval Criteria
Pursuant to ZLDR Section 4.25.8.J, Approval Criteria: “Applications for Planned Developments
may be approved only if County Council determines that the following criteria are met:”

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;

Staff Response: The development is consistent with the standards of the Planned Development
Zoning District article. Therefore, this criterion is met.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other
adopted policy documents; and

Staff Response: The Comprehensive Plan recommends the Agricultural Residential Future Land
Use Designation for these parcels, of which the “ ‘byright’ uses include residential
development, agriculture, and other uses necessary to support the viability of agriculture.” The
Planned Development proposes uses compatible with those described in the Comprehensive
Plan; therefore, this criterion is met.



Approval Criteria
Pursuant to ZLDR Section 4.25.8.J, Approval Criteria: “Applications for Planned Developments
may be approved only if County Council determines that the following criteria are met:”

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities,
and programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed.

Staff Response: Upon obtaining Letters of Coordination from Public Works Stormwater and
Public Works Engineering, the applicant will have demonstrated that all applicable agencies
will be able to provide the necessary services, facilities, and programs to serve the proposed
development.



Recommendation

Staff Recommendation: The approval criteria have been met; 
therefore, staff recommends approval with the following 

conditions:

1. Obtain Letters of Coordination from Public Works Stormwater and
Public Works Engineering

2. Remove the following sentence from the page 4 of the PD
Guidelines: “Any future Restaurant shall be a maximum of 8,000
square feet,” as the PD is not proposing a Restaurant use.

Planning Commission Recommendation: Approved with staff
conditions above and the following additional condition (vote
6-0):

1. Replace all instances of “intent” in the PD-183 document with
“shall.”



Public Input

June 13th Planning Commission Meeting:
• Support Letters: Three letters received
• Twelve letters were received that stated the application could be supported if 

changes are made to the proposed PD.
• Speakers at the 6/13/22 PC Meeting:

– The applicant and the property owner spoke in support of the request
– Two individuals spoke in opposition to the request

July 12th Public Hearing Meeting:
• No additional letters were received in support or opposition to the request.
• Speakers at the 7/12/22 PC Meeting:

– The applicant and the property owner spoke in support of the request
– One individual made a general comment about the request.



Notifications

Planning Commission June 13th Meeting
– 240 notification letters were sent to individuals on the North Area

Interested Parties List, as well as property owners within 300 feet
of the subject parcel on May 27, 2022.

– Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on May
27, 2022.

Public Hearing July 12th Meeting
– 240 notification letters were sent to owners of property located

within 300 feet of the boundaries of the subject parcel, and
individuals on the Johns Island Interested Parties List on June 24,
2022.

– Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on June
24, 2022.



Public Hearing: July 12, 2022

Planning and Public Works Committee: August 18, 2022

First Reading: August 23, 2022

Second Reading: September 6, 2022

Third Reading: October 11, 2022
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May 12, 2022 
 
Emily Pigott, Planner II 
Charleston County Zoning & Planning 
Lonnie Hamilton Building 
4045 Bridge View Drive 
North Charleston, SC 29405 
 
RE: Storey Farms PD 
 
Emily, 
 
We reached out to make public presentations of the plan to the following groups on Johns Island 
and the surrounding communities:  
 
Johns Island Community Association 
Nancy Bright, Chair 
 
Johns Island Task Force 
John Zlogar, Chair 
 
Johns Island Council 
Peter Rubino, Vice Chair 
 

Seabrook POA 
Ray Hoover, Board President 
 
Kiawah Island Community Association 
Dave Morley, Board Chair 
 
 
 

 
As a result of these requests, Anne Tyler Howell and I met with John Zlogar of the Johns Island 
Task Force on February 8th and presented the project. We received comments from him and, as 
appropriate, comments were addressed or incorporated into the document.  
 
Anne Tyler Howell and Joseph O’Callaghan met with the Johns Island Council on April 7th, at 
7:00PM at the Berkeley Electric Building to present the project. Jeremy Storey attended as well 
and answered community questions. The Council members provided comments and were 
addressed or incorporated into the document.  
 
We did not receive responses from the other groups. 
 
 
Regards, 

 
William T. Eubanks, FASLA, LEED AP 
Principal | Director of P+LA 
SGA|NW, a GF design company 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

CHARLESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
69A HAGOOD AVENUE 

CHARLESTON, SC 29403-5107 
 

 

June 3, 2021 
 

Regulatory Division 
 
 
Ms. Sydni Redmond 
Passarella & Associates, Inc. 
363 Wando Place Drive Suite 200 
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29464 
SydniR@passarella.net 
 
Dear Ms. Redmond:   
 

This is in response to your request for an Approved Jurisdictional Determination (AJD) 
(SAC-2021-00831) received in our office on May 6, 2021, for a 2.24-acre site located at 3373 
Trumpet Road, Johns Island, Charleston County, South Carolina (Latitude: 32.630845°, 
Longitude: -80.151105°).  An AJD is used to indicate that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
(Corps) has identified the presence or absence of wetlands and/or other aquatic resources on a 
site, including their accurate location(s) and boundaries, as well as their jurisdictional status as 
waters of the United States pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) (33 U.S.C. § 
1344) and/or navigable waters of the United States pursuant to Sections 9 and 10 of the Rivers 
and Harbors Act of 1899 (RHA) (33 U.S.C. § 401 et. seq.).  This AJD is issued in accordance with 
the definition of Waters of the United States in Corps regulations at 33 C.F.R. §328.3, as revised 
by the Navigable Waters Protection Rule: “Definition of Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 
22250 (April 21, 2020), which became effective on June 22, 2020. 
 
 The site is shown on the attached map entitled “Figure 8, Aerial With Data Points and 
Photo Station Locations” and dated March 31, 2021 prepared by you. Based on a review of aerial 
photography, topographic maps, National Wetlands Inventory maps, soil survey information, and 
Wetland Determination Data Form(s), we conclude the site, as shown on the referenced map, 
does not contain any aquatic resources, including aquatic resources that would be subject to 
regulatory jurisdiction under Section 404 of the CWA or Sections 9 and 10 of the RHA. 
 
 Attached is a form describing the basis of jurisdiction for the delineated area(s).  Note that 
some or all of these areas may be regulated by other state or local government agencies and you 
should contact the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control, Bureau of 
Water, or Department of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management, to determine the limits of 
their jurisdiction. 
 
 This AJD is valid for five (5) years from the date of this letter unless new information 
warrants revision before the expiration date.  This AJD is an appealable action under the Corps 
administrative appeal procedures defined at 33 CFR Part 331. The administrative appeal options, 
process and appeals request form is attached for your convenience and use. 
  
 The delineation included herein has been conducted to identify the location and extent of 
the aquatic resource boundaries and/or the jurisdictional status of aquatic resources for 



 
 
 
 
 

2 

 

purposes of the Clean Water Act for the particular site identified in this request. This delineation 
and/or jurisdictional determination may not be valid for the Wetland Conservation Provisions of 
the Food Security Act of 1985, as amended. If you or your tenant are USDA program 
participants, or anticipate participation in USDA programs, you should discuss the applicability 
of a certified wetland determination with the local USDA service center, prior to starting work. 
 

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2021-00831.  A copy of 
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information.  If you have any 
questions, please contact Carl A.L. Johnson, Project Manager, at 843-494-0348, or by email at 
Carl.A.Johnson@usace.army.mil. 
 
          Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
                                                                      Carl A.L. Johnson 
                                                                      Project Manager 
 
          
 
Attachments: 
Approved Jurisdictional Determination Form  
Notification of Appeal Options 
Figure 8, Aerial With Data Points and Photo Station Locations 
 
Copies Furnished: 
 
Mr. Jeremy Storey 
Storey Farms 
3373 Trumpet Road 
Johns Island, South Carolina 29455 
 
SCDHEC – Bureau of Water 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 
WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov  
 
SCDHEC - OCRM 
1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400 
North Charleston, South Carolina 29405 
OCRMPermitting@dhec.sc.gov  

mailto:WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov
mailto:OCRMPermitting@dhec.sc.gov


U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
REGULATORY PROGRAM 

APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM (INTERIM) 
NAVIGABLE WATERS PROTECTION RULE 

 
 

 
1 Map(s)/Figure(s) are attached to the AJD provided to the requestor.  
2 If the navigable water is not subject to the ebb and flow of the tide or included on the District’s list of Rivers and Harbors Act Section 10 navigable 
waters list, do NOT use this document to make the determination. The District must continue to follow the procedure outlined in 33 CFR part 329.14 to 
make a Rivers and Harbors Act Section 10 navigability determination. 
3 A stand-alone TNW determination is completed independently of a request for an AJD. A stand-alone TNW determination is conducted for a specific 
segment of river or stream or other type of waterbody, such as a lake, where independent upstream or downstream limits or lake borders are 
established. A stand-alone TNW determination should be completed following applicable guidance and should NOT be documented on the AJD form. 
4 Some excluded waters, such as (b)(2) and (b)(4), may not be specifically identified on the AJD form unless a requestor specifically asks a Corps district 
to do so. Corps Districts may, in case-by-case instances, choose to identify some or all of these waters within the review area. 
5 Because of the broad nature of the (b)(1) exclusion and in an effort to collect data on specific types of waters that would be covered by the (b)(1) 
exclusion, four sub-categories of (b)(1) exclusions were administratively created for the purposes of the AJD Form. These four sub-categories are not 
new exclusions, but are simply administrative distinctions and remain (b)(1) exclusions as defined by the NWPR. 
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I. ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 
Completion Date of Approved Jurisdictional Determination (AJD): 03-JUNE-2021 
ORM Number: SAC-2021-00831 
Associated JDs: N/A   
Review Area Location1:  

State/Territory: SC    City: Johns Island    County: Charleston County 
Center Coordinates of Review Area: Latitude 32.630845 Longitude -80.151105 

 
II. FINDINGS 
A. Summary: Check all that apply. At least one box from the following list MUST be selected. Complete 

the corresponding sections/tables and summarize data sources. 
 The review area is comprised entirely of dry land (i.e., there are no waters or water features, 
including wetlands, of any kind in the entire review area). Rationale: Based on infrared and 
aerial photos, there does not appear to be any aquatic resources in the review area. 

 There are “navigable waters of the United States” within Rivers and Harbors Act jurisdiction 
within the review area (complete table in section II.B). 

 There are “waters of the United States” within Clean Water Act jurisdiction within the review 
area (complete appropriate tables in section II.C). 

 There are waters or water features excluded from Clean Water Act jurisdiction within the review 
area (complete table in section II.D). 

 
B. Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 Section 10 (§ 10)2 

§ 10 Name § 10 Size § 10 Criteria Rationale for § 10 Determination 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

C. Clean Water Act Section 404 
Territorial Seas and Traditional Navigable Waters ((a)(1) waters)3 

(a)(1) Name (a)(1) Size (a)(1) Criteria Rationale for (a)(1) Determination 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

Tributaries ((a)(2) waters): 
(a)(2) Name (a)(2) Size (a)(2) Criteria Rationale for (a)(2) Determination 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

Lakes and ponds, and impoundments of jurisdictional waters ((a)(3) waters): 
(a)(3) Name (a)(3) Size (a)(3) Criteria Rationale for (a)(3) Determination 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

Adjacent wetlands ((a)(4) waters): 
(a)(4) Name (a)(4) Size (a)(4) Criteria Rationale for (a)(4) Determination 



U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
REGULATORY PROGRAM 

APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM (INTERIM) 
NAVIGABLE WATERS PROTECTION RULE 

 
 

 
1 Map(s)/Figure(s) are attached to the AJD provided to the requestor.  
2 If the navigable water is not subject to the ebb and flow of the tide or included on the District’s list of Rivers and Harbors Act Section 10 navigable 
waters list, do NOT use this document to make the determination. The District must continue to follow the procedure outlined in 33 CFR part 329.14 to 
make a Rivers and Harbors Act Section 10 navigability determination. 
3 A stand-alone TNW determination is completed independently of a request for an AJD. A stand-alone TNW determination is conducted for a specific 
segment of river or stream or other type of waterbody, such as a lake, where independent upstream or downstream limits or lake borders are 
established. A stand-alone TNW determination should be completed following applicable guidance and should NOT be documented on the AJD form. 
4 Some excluded waters, such as (b)(2) and (b)(4), may not be specifically identified on the AJD form unless a requestor specifically asks a Corps district 
to do so. Corps Districts may, in case-by-case instances, choose to identify some or all of these waters within the review area. 
5 Because of the broad nature of the (b)(1) exclusion and in an effort to collect data on specific types of waters that would be covered by the (b)(1) 
exclusion, four sub-categories of (b)(1) exclusions were administratively created for the purposes of the AJD Form. These four sub-categories are not 
new exclusions, but are simply administrative distinctions and remain (b)(1) exclusions as defined by the NWPR. 
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N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

D. Excluded Waters or Features 
Excluded waters ((b)(1) – (b)(12))4: 

Exclusion Name Exclusion Size Exclusion5 Rationale for Exclusion Determination 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 

III. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
A. Select/enter all resources that were used to aid in this determination and attach data/maps to this 

document and/or references/citations in the administrative record, as appropriate. 
_X_ Information submitted by, or on behalf of, the applicant/consultant: Request for Corps 

Jurisdictional Determination, May 5, 2021 
This information is sufficient for purposes of this AJD.  
Rationale: N/A 

___ Data sheets prepared by the Corps: N/A 
_X_ Photographs: Three onsite photos taken April 2021 
___ Corps Site visit(s) conducted on: N/A 
___ Previous Jurisdictional Determinations (AJDs or PJDs): N/A 
___ Antecedent Precipitation Tool: N/A 
_X_ USDA NRCS Soil Survey: Figure 4, Soil Map 3/31/21 
___ USFWS NWI maps: N/A 
_X_ USGS topographic maps: Figure 3, Quad Sheet (Wadmalaw Island) 3/31/21 

 
Other data sources used to aid in this determination: 

Data Source (select) Name and/or date and other relevant information 

USGS Sources  N/A. 
USDA Sources  N/A. 
NOAA Sources  N/A. 
USACE Sources  N/A. 
State/Local/Tribal Sources  N/A. 
Other Sources  N/A. 

 
B. Typical year assessment(s): N/A  

 
C. Additional comments to support AJD: N/A  



NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND 
REQUEST FOR APPEAL 

Applicant: File Number: Date: 
Attached is: See Section below 

INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) A 
PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) B 
PERMIT DENIAL C 
APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION D 
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION E 

SECTION I - The following identifies your rights and options regarding an administrative appeal of the above 
decision.  Additional information may be found at http://usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg or 
Corps regulations at 33 CFR Part 331. 
A:  INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT:  You may accept or object to the permit. 

 

• ACCEPT:  If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization.  If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.  Your
signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights
to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

 

• OBJECT:  If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that
the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section II of this form and return the form to the district engineer.
Your objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will forfeit your right
to appeal the permit in the future.  Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate your objections and may: (a)
modify the permit to address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your objections, or (c) not modify
the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written.  After evaluating your objections, the
district engineer will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in Section B below.

B:  PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit 
 

• ACCEPT:  If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization.  If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.  Your
signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights
to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

 

• APPEAL:  If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you
may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this
form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received by the division engineer within 60 days of the
date of this notice.

C:  PERMIT DENIAL:   You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process 
by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received by the division 
engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice. 

D:  APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION:  You may accept or appeal the approved JD or 
provide new information. 
 

• ACCEPT:  You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD.  Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of  the
date of this notice,  means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved JD.

• APPEAL:  If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers Administrative
Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the Division Engineer, South Atlantic Division,
60 Forsyth St, SW, Atlanta, GA 30308-8801.  This form must be received by the Division Engineer within 60 days of the date
of this notice.

E:  PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION:  You do not need to respond to the Corps 
regarding the preliminary JD.  The Preliminary JD is not appealable.  If you wish, you may request an 
approved JD (which may be appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction.  Also you may 
provide new information for further consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD. 

http://usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg


SECTION II - REQUEST FOR APPEAL or OBJECTIONS TO AN INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT 
REASONS FOR APPEAL OR OBJECTIONS:  (Describe your reasons for appealing the decision or your objections to an 
initial proffered permit in clear concise statements.  You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons 
or objections are addressed in the administrative record.) 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps memorandum for the 
record of the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review officer has determined is needed to 
clarify the administrative record.  Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new information or analyses to the record.  However, 
you may provide additional information to clarify the location of information that is already in the administrative record. 
POINT OF CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS OR INFORMATION: 
If you have questions regarding this decision and/or the appeal 
process you may contact the Corps biologist who signed the 
letter to which this notification is attached.  The name and 
telephone number of this person is given at the end of the letter. 

If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may 
also contact:    Mr. Philip A. Shannin
                        Administrative Appeal Review Officer
  CESAD-PDS-O
  60 Forsyth Street Southwest, Floor M9
  Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8803

RIGHT OF ENTRY:  Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Engineers personnel, and any government 
consultants, to conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process.  You will be provided a 15 day 
notice of any site investigation, and will have the opportunity to participate in all site investigations. 

_______________________________
Signature of appellant or agent. 

Date: Telephone number: 
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PROJECT ACREAGE TABLE

 PROJECT NAME: STOREY FARMS

 APPLICANT: STOREY FARMS
3373 TRUMPET ROAD
JOHNS ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA 29455

 COUNTY: CHARLESTON COUNTY

 STATE: SOUTH CAROLINA

 DATE: MARCH 31, 2021
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Post Office Box 128 

Johns Island, SC 29457 
(843) 559-2458 

Fax (843) 559-3876 

Post Office Box 1234 

Moncks Corner, SC 29461 
(843) 761-8200 

Fax (843) 571-1280 

Post Office Box 1549 

Goose Creek, SC 29445 
(843) 553-5020 

Fax (843) 553-6761 

Post Office Box 340 

Awendaw, SC 29429 
(843) 884-7525 

Fax (843) 881-8588 

 
 
December 2, 2021 
 
SGA NarmourWright Design 
C/o: Anne Tyler Howell 
804 Meeting Street, Suite 103 
Charleston, SC 29403  
 
Re: Power Availability for Storey Farms Commercial Development Located off Betsy Kerrison Parkway 
       Charleston County, SC 
       TMS 203-00-00-232 & TMS 203-00-00-233 
 
Dear Anne: 
 
Berkeley Electric Cooperative will supply the electrical distribution requirements for the above referenced location. We look 
forward to extending our facilities to meet the needs of this property. 
 
All services that are rendered will be under our service rules and regulations at the time of service. If you have any 
questions, please don’t hesitate to give me a call. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kevin Mims 
Supervisor of Distribution Design 
 
KM/ts 
 
Cc: Thomas Barnette, Manager of Construction and Maintenance 
      Scott Bennett, Johns Island District Line Superintendent  
      Charles Tyrrell, Johns Island District Planning Supervisor 
      William Howe, Johns Island District Service Planner 
      Anne Tyler Howell, SGA NarmourWright Design (emailed copy) 
      Bill Eubanks, SGA NarmourWright Design (emailed copy) 
      File 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

843.202.6700 
Fax: 843.202.6712 

Lonnie Hamilton, III Public Services Building 
4045 Bridge View Drive, Suite C204 

North Charleston, SC 29405-7464 

 
January 24, 2022 

 

 

Letter of Coordination 

RE: 3388 Trumpet Road, Johns Island 

 

 

Dear Mrs. Tayler, 

 

This is a letter to acknowledge that EMS is in receipt of information about the proposed zoning changes at 

3388 Trumpet Road, Johns Island.    

 

We have reviewed the information you provided regarding the proposed rezoning.   It does not appear this 

would impact our operations or response to the area.    

 

Please contact me by email at cfehr@charlestoncounty.org with any questions. 

 

We wish you the best of success with your project.   

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

 

Carl Fehr 

Division Chief 

 

 

 
 

mailto:cfehr@charlestoncounty.org


 
 
 

  County of Charleston, South Carolina  

Sheriff Kristin R. Graziano 
 

 
 
 

December 23, 2021 
 

SGA Narmour Wright Design 
ATTN: Ms. Anne Tyler Howell 
804 Meeting Street, Suite 103 
Charleston, SC 29403 
athowell@sgawdesign.com 
 
re: Letter of Coordination 
 
Ms. Howell, 
 

 The Charleston County Sheriff’s Office acknowledges your intention to develop property 
located in the area of 3388 Trumpet Road (Storey Farms), Johns Island, South Carolina. 
This location is currently under the jurisdiction of this agency. 
 

 Please understand that all law enforcement matters will need to be reported to this 
agency. This can be accomplished by calling the Charleston County Consolidated 

Dispatch Center at 843-743-7200 or dialing 911 for emergencies. Additional 
information can be accessed on our agency website at www.ccso.charlestoncounty.org.  

 
 If you have any questions, feel free to contact this office via telephone or by email.   

 
Regards, 

 

Master Deputy Monique A. Martinez 
 

Master Deputy Monique A. Martinez 
Bureau of Community Engagement   
Charleston County Sheriff’s Office 
(843) 529-5324 
mmartinez@charlestoncounty.org 
 

mailto:athowell@sgawdesign.com
http://www.ccso.charlestoncounty.org/
mailto:mmartinez@charlestoncounty.org


From: Fleming, Juleigh B.
To: Anne Tyler Howell
Cc: Grooms, Robert W.
Subject: RE: Letter of Coordination for Charleston County Planned Development, TMS 203-00-00-232 & 203-00-00-233
Date: Thursday, November 4, 2021 9:25:08 AM
Attachments: image007.png

image008.png
image014.png
Coordination Letter_SCDOT rev 10.13.21.pdf

Good morning, Anne;
 
I apologize for the delayed response.
 
After reviewing the attached preliminary plan, our office has no objection to the proposed
project. The existing driveway (Trumpet Rd) appears to accommodate the proposed
commercial use and no work is proposed in SCDOT right of way. Trumpet Road is a local road
that is not maintained by SCDOT therefore access to Trumpet Road will not require any
permissions from our agency. Since no work will be completed in SCDOT right of way, you are
not required to apply for an encroachment permit.
 
If you choose to reconstruct/improve Trumpet Road at Betsy Kerrison Pkwy you would be
required to acquire an encroachment permit. This would be achieved by submitting an
encroachment permit through our online EPPS program.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you!
 

JuLeigh B Fleming, PE
District 6 Permit Engineer

P 843-746-6722 E flemingjb@scdot.org

6355 Fain Street, North Charleston, SC 29406

 
 

From: Anne Tyler Howell <athowell@sganwdesign.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 13, 2021 12:08 PM
To: Fleming, Juleigh B. <FlemingJB@scdot.org>
Cc: Grooms, Robert W. <GroomsRW@scdot.org>
Subject: RE: Letter of Coordination for Charleston County Planned Development, TMS 203-00-00-
232 & 203-00-00-233
 

*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Please do not click on a link or open any

mailto:FlemingJB@scdot.org
mailto:athowell@sganwdesign.com
mailto:GroomsRW@scdot.org
mailto:flemingjb@scdot.org

SCCOoT

#ProgressisourPriority




LET 'EM WORK. LET 'EM LIVE.
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ST. JOHN’S FIRE DISTRICT 
 

P.O. BOX 56 
1148 Main Road 

JOHNS ISLAND, S.C.  29455 
PHONE: (843) 559-9194 

FAX: (843) 737-0058 
 
 

 

 

 

       
COMMISSIONERS: 
DEBRA LEHMAN, Chair  
LEROY BLAKE, Vice-Chair   
ROBERT E. WRIGHT      
ISIAH WHITE  
MARY JONES 
WILLIAM THOMAE 
FRANK J. BROCCOLO 
STEPHEN ROLANDO 
ERIC P. BRITTON 

        RYAN KUNITZER, Fire Chief 
    
                                     

 

 
 
 

12/2/2021 
 
Bill Eubanks 
SGA | NarmourWright Design 
 
Mr. Eubanks, 
 
The St. John’s Fire District is in receipt of your request for a letter of coordination for project  
labeled “Storey Farms” located at TMS 203-00-00-232 and 203-00-00-23, Johns Island, SC 29455  
and acknowledges your organization is involved in the planning of this parcel. Any emergency  
needs at the site shall be addressed by dialing 911. 
 
The site plan is preliminarily approved based on provided documents. Appropriate codes regarding  
fire apparatus access and fire department locations are based on the 2018 International Fire Code  
and final approval by the Fire District.  
 
While this letter serves as an acknowledgement of the proposed development only, further site 
plan review and onsite inspection will be required as final plans are further developed. 
Additionally, applicable code compliance will be based on the type and use of the structure, 
including the location of fire hydrants and fire department access points. Inspections of the facility 
area will be required during construction and annually after the certificate of occupancy is 
approved. A final report will be provided for your reference after each inspection. 
 
Regards, 
 
Chris Wilhoit 
Chief Fire Marshal 
St. Johns Fire District 
843-559-919 
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From: C McK
To: CCPC
Subject: Case: ZREZ-03-22-00132
Date: Tuesday, June 07, 2022 8:02:01 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Storey Farms
Case:  ZREZ-03-22-00132

The Storey farmstand is a great fit for the area.  However, I would like to see the PD revised.  Do they
really intend to build 29,000 sq ft building and an 8,000 sf restaurant? If so, this does not blend well with
the local area.  Additionally, 30 days of special events could potentially affect the character of the
residential area.

Cyndy McKinley

mailto:baronmck@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Scott Wallinger
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comment: Storey Farms Case ZREZ-03-22-00132
Date: Tuesday, June 07, 2022 10:37:45 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

I understand the current use of this parcel does not conform to its zoning and the owner seeks a
Planned Development that would allow that use.  I lived on Seabrook Island for 14 years and I
support the intent of the proposed change.  However, the PD should be narrowly written to conform
to its current use and not in a way that would permit the current or a future owner to change to
broader commercial or other uses of the property that would be inconsistent with the generally
undeveloped nature of that section of the Betsy Kerrison Parkway.  A signature attribute of coastal
Johns Island and the approaches to Kiawah and Seabrook islands is the traditional semirural
ambience.  Zoning changes that could lead to an appearance akin to Myrtle Beach should be avoided
by all means!
 
R. Scott Wallinger
600 Quay Circle – Unit 615
Charleston, SC  29412
 
Email    scott@scottwallinger.com
Phone   843-818-4523
Mobile  843-729-4718
 
 

mailto:scott@scottwallinger.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Chris Murray
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments ZREZ-03-22-00132
Date: Monday, June 06, 2022 1:16:18 PM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Re: Storey Farms Case: ZREZ-03-22-00132
 
Hi,
 
I am writing in opposition of the request to rezone two parcels on Betsy Kerrison Parkway totaling
2.22 acres from AGR (1 house per acre) to Planned Development (PD)
 
Storey Farms currently has a farm market on this site which is part of our community. The applicant
should consider withdrawing the application and reworking the PD document to make it consistent
with their stated objective to "preserve the rural character of the Site".
 
Thanks,
Christopher Murray
2114 Mimolette Lane
Johns Island
SC 29455

mailto:mrchrismurray@outlook.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Rebecca Ruttiger
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments
Date: Monday, June 06, 2022 10:01:01 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

﻿I have reviewed the most recent rezoning requests for the following…see my comments
regarding each…

Mary Ann Point Road
Case:  ZREZ-04-22-00133

Outside Urban Growth Boundary. Disapprove. There’s a reason this was set to keep the rural
character of the island. It would be irresponsible to rezone this property. We need to focus on
improving infrastructure and keep development on the already agreed upon areas. 

Andell West
Case:  ZREZ-05-22-00135

Disapprove. I agree that the rezoning goes with the land and not the developer so that it needs
to be zoned differently to ensure the reasons for rezoning are upheld no matter the owner. I
don’t totally agree with rezoning anything as isn’t this marshland or very close to it? I worry
about the effects of any more development on the natural ecosystem in that area. 

Storey Farms
Case:  ZREZ-03-22-00132

Disapprove as currently written. While I want to support local business the current farmers
market setup fits the area and is not intrusive. Any rezoning should be done very specifically
with definite property intentions disclosed. 

Thank you for reviewing my comments and helping to keep John’s Island a rural and
pleasurable place to live. 

Keep in mind…this is a delicate Sea Island not intended for the amount of development
already approved. We need to keep our farms now more than ever to ensure local food is
available to our area. And Not Everyone Can Live Everywhere! Instead of making the island
fit for everyone, keep its special character and so sorry but it won’t be the right fit for
everyone. 

Sent from my iPhone
Rebecca Ruttiger
Cape Rd
John’s Island Resident 

mailto:rebecca.ruttiger@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


Upzone an 8 acre parcel on Mary Ann Point Road from AG-8 (1 house per 8 acres) to AGR (1 house per acre).  Recommendation: 
Disapprove.

Upzone a 21 acre parcel on Kiawah Island Parkway adjacent to Freshfields, known as Andell West, from R-4 (4 houses per acre) to CC (16
houses per acre).  This property was recently used for PGA parking. Recommendation:  Rezone to a Planned Development (PD) instead.

Rezone two parcels on Betsy Kerrison Parkway totaling 2.22 acres from AGR (1 house per acre) to Planned Development (PD).  Storey
Farms currently has a farm market on this site.  Recommendation:  Disapprove if the PD document is not changed.

From: Lorraine Leary
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments
Date: Tuesday, June 07, 2022 8:56:05 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please
contact IT helpdesk.

I urge you to consider my recommendations for the following on Johns Island.
Sincerely,
Lorraine Leary
3015 High Hammock Rd.
Johns Island, SC 29455
843-991-5662

mailto:leary3151@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: LAPP DUANE
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments
Date: Monday, June 06, 2022 3:26:44 PM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open attachments from
unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT helpdesk.

Please vote no on the reasoning request for Mary Ann Point as it it outside the urban growth area. Please consider
changing the zoning on the Land adjacent to Freshfields to PD, mainly because the zoning stays with the land and
plans can change with new owners. Also, even though Storey Farm is a welcome addition to Johns Island the plans
for rezoning land near them need to be more specific and great care needs to be taken with what goes in that space.
PD is not the best choice for that area.
Thank you for your consideration,
Pam Lapp
Johns Island

Sent from my iPad

mailto:lduane3529@aol.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Mary Walker
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments
Date: Monday, June 06, 2022 11:40:25 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open attachments from
unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT helpdesk.

Disapprove rezoning on Mary Ann Point Rd

Disapprove rezoning on Betsy Kerrison at Holly Farms property.

Mary Walker
4588 Retreat Dr
Johns Island, S C 29456

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:mwalker4588@earthlink.net
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Ted Smith
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments
Date: Monday, June 06, 2022 4:22:52 PM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

I agree with the county recommendations on the 3 rezoning requests.

Mary Ann Point Road from AG-8 (1 house per 8 acres) to AGR (1 house per
acre).  Recommendation:  Disapprove.

Upzone a 21 acre parcel on Kiawah Island Parkway adjacent to Freshfields,
known as Andell West, from R-4 (4 houses per acre) to CC (16 houses per
acre).  This property was recently used for PGA
parking.  Recommendation:  Rezone to a Planned Development (PD)
instead.

Rezone two parcels on Betsy Kerrison Parkway totaling 2.22 acres from AGR
(1 house per acre) to Planned Development (PD).  Storey Farms currently has a
farm market on this site.  Recommendation:  Disapprove if the PD document
is not changed.

mailto:smithtij@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Pamela Cisneros
To: CCPC
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments
Date: Monday, June 06, 2022 9:16:49 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or
open attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure,

please contact IT helpdesk.

Hello,

I am writing to encourage you to vote as follows on the listed rezoning
requests:

Upzone an 8 acre parcel on Mary Ann Point Road from AG-8 to AGR:   
PLEASE  Disapprove.

Upzone a 21 acre parcel on Kiawah Island Parkway adjacent to Freshfields
from R-4 to CC:
PLEASE Rezone to a Planned Development (PD) instead.

Rezone two parcels on Betsy Kerrison Parkway totaling 2.22 acres from AGR
(1 house per acre) to Planned Development (PD).  
PLEASE:  Disapprove if the PD document is not changed.

Thank you for your consideration in this important matter.

Thanks!

Pamela~
843-259-1123 
PamelaCisneros.com

mailto:pamela@pamelacisneros.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org
tel:8432591123


From: James B. Stanton
To: CCPC
Cc: Christina Stanton
Subject: STANTON COMMENTS-Rezoning Requests
Date: Thursday, June 09, 2022 8:18:29 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Hello --

My wife and I are Johns Island residents and would like to add our comments to be
considered in the upcoming Charleston Planning Commission meeting:

Case:  ZREZ-04-22-00133
We disapprove. If all AG-8 property were up-zoned on Johns Island, over 7,000
additional homes could be built.  Approving this up-zoning would set a precedent for
this to occur.

Case:  ZREZ-05-22-00135
We disapprove. We believe that our community would be better served with a
Planned Development (PD) rezoning. This would give the community input in the
process, and potentially create housing and storage facilities for the hundreds of
workers who commute on and off Johns Island each day.

Case:  ZREZ-03-22-00132
We approve, but only with significant changes to the PD document. If the document is
not changed, we disapprove. Storey Farms is one of the rural businesses that make
our island unique, and is built in a manner that recognizes the landscape with
pervious surfaces and grand trees. The current rezone plan is vague, and could allow
for any number of businesses that would not maintain the rural character. IF there is a
specific plan for the site, such as a brewery or other type of business that would add
character to the site and improve the community then we would approve. However,
given the way the document is written there could be drive through restaurants and
chain stores. We ask for more specificity in the plan from the owners.

We thank you for considering our point of view, and appreciate the work that you do
to keep our community thriving.

Best,
James & Christina Stanton
3309 Cottage Plantation Rd.
Johns Island, SC 29455

-- 
  James B. Stanton
  james.b.stanton@gmail.com

mailto:james.b.stanton@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org
mailto:christina.stanton@gmail.com
mailto:james.b.stanton@gmail.com


From: Glenda Miller
To: CCPC
Subject: Storey Farms, Case ZREZ-03-22-00132
Date: Wednesday, June 08, 2022 11:07:17 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Dear Commissioners,
           

Storey Farms, Case ZREZ-03-22-00132, should not be approved.  The applicant should
present a revised PD more consistent with preserving the rural character of Johns Island.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment and for your time and service.
Sincerely,
Glenda
 
 
Glenda L. Miller
3377 Cottage Plantation Road
Johns Island, SC  29455
843.259-1396
glenda72miller@comcast.net
 

mailto:turtletales05@comcast.net
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: johnsislandtf@gmail.com
To: CCPC
Cc: Joel Evans; Andrea Melocik; Emily Pigott; cmfloydlaw@aol.com
Subject: Rezoning Request Comments regarding ZREZ-03-22-00132, Storey Farms
Date: Thursday, June 09, 2022 12:01:09 PM
Attachments: JITF - Storey Farms.pdf

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Please find attached a letter recommending approval of the subject PD only if significant changes
are made to the PD document.
 
Regards,
 
John Zlogar
Chair, Johns Island Task Force

mailto:johnsislandtf@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org
mailto:JEvans@charlestoncounty.org
mailto:AMelocik@CharlestonCounty.org
mailto:EPigott@charlestoncounty.org
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=cad7de79c1b34e4abb20c6d935d80ca5-Guest_c49bf



























From: Bill Baker
To: CCPC
Subject: Comments regarding ZREZ-03-22-00132, Storey Farms
Date: Thursday, June 09, 2022 4:43:08 PM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

I want to comment on the rezoning request by Storey Farms on Johns Island.

I live and own three lots just off of Betsy Kerrison Parkway. The address of my properties are
3316, 3320 and 3326 Hopkinson Plantation Road, Johns Island, SC 29455

I have read and agree completely with the arguments made by the Johns Island Task Force
regarding this matter.  Rezoning to a PD would be OK if the language and restrictions were
made as outlined by the letter written the Johns Island Task Force.

My biggest concern is the size and scope of the project in a predominantly residential area.  In
addition, the number of events and size and scope of those events are a real concern given the
ingress and egress from the property.  

I would like to see the language and restrictions tightened up considerably before I would
approve this change.

Thank you,

William Baker
3320 Hopkinson Plantation Rd, Johns Island, SC 29455
804-901-3127

Confidentiality Note: This message, and all attachments, are intended for use only by the
entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential and exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy the
material in its entirety. Thank you.

mailto:baker5801@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Brooke Wood
To: CCPC
Subject: Case: ZREZ-03-22-00132
Date: Thursday, June 09, 2022 7:28:56 PM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Regarding case ZREZ-03-22-00132 and the associated lot off of Betsy Kerrison Pkwy, the
proposed use of the land as a planned development that allows 30% commercial building lot
coverage, special events, alcohol sales, etc is not an appropriate use of this land. Any planned
development should specifically limit the use, design, construction, etc to that which are in
keeping with the rural nature of the area. Green space, smaller building(s), minimal traffic
impact businesses (no fast food restaurants with drive through, for example) and no 3-day long
special events 10 times per year should be stipulated. I do not support the current proposed
planned development. If the PD cannot be highly specific, appropriate to the area, and
designed to avoid negative impact to the surrounding community, then the current zoning
should stand without any approved changes. 

Thank you,

Brooke Wood

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:brookedwood@hotmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


From: Mary Bull
To: CCPC
Subject: Storey Farms
Date: Friday, June 10, 2022 10:19:29 AM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

Storey Farms
Case:  ZREZ-03-22-00132
This request is to rezone two parcels on Betsy Kerrison Parkway totaling 2.22 acres from
AGR (1 house per acre) to Planned Development (PD).  Storey Farms currently has a farm
market on this site. 

Staff recommends approval of a PD.  We agree but there needs to be significant changes to the
PD document.   With all changes and clarity made to the PD we recommend approval

We believe local, rural business like Storey Farms are part of what makes Johns Island so
unique. If you drive by Storey Farms today you will see a small business constructed in the
Johns Island vernacular with lots of pervious surfaces and grand trees.

Since the current uses of the parcels, including food sales, are not permitted in AGR, the
owner has chosen to pursue a PD which could allow these uses.

Some Specific issues we recommended changed with the replies from Mr. Eubanks showing
the changes made.

1.2 “It also allows for future agricultural residential uses” What does this mean? What are
the zoning limits for residential? THE RESIDENTIAL USES ARE CONSISTENT WITH AGR
ZONING. THIS WOULD ALLOW ONE HOME ON EACH OF THE TWO LOTS. NOTHING
MORE.

 

1.2.A. Change intends to keep to SHALL IN THIS CASE, INTEND IS APPROPRIATE.

 

2.1.C. Be more specific about the restaurant, no big name brand, i.e. McDonald’s and no
drive thru. We would expect a small family business. RESTAURANTS HAVE BEEN
REMOVED FROM THE LIST OF ALLOWED USES.

 

2.1.K. Single Family Detached Residential. Is this new? Or is this the existing homes? Are
you asking to build more? Be very very clear about this. THE RESIDENTIAL USES ARE
CONSISTENT WITH AGR ZONING. THIS WOULD ALLOW ONE HOME ON EACH OF
THE TWO LOTS. NOTHING MORE.

mailto:johnsislandcouncil@gmail.com
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


 

2.1.1 The paragraph on single family residential, you allow for site development into
residential housing. This is not what the community is looking for and should not be
included as an option if things change. This will be a sticking point for members of the
council and the overall community. Most do not want to see residential housing developed
along Betsy Kerrison. THE RESIDENTIAL USES ARE CONSISTENT WITH AGR ZONING.
THIS WOULD ALLOW ONE HOME ON EACH OF THE TWO LOTS. NOTHING MORE.

 

2.1.2. “does not plan” should be changed to “shall not” THE TEXT WAS CHANGED TO
“SHALL NOT”

 

2.2. Land Use areas may undergo modifications?? What does this mean? Do you have a
plan or not? In this section, make sure you know what you are planning to do and spell it
out clearly. Not make it unknown and questionable. THIS ALLOWS FLEXIBILTY
FOR ALLOWED LAND USES TO CHANGE OVER TIME. IT DOES NOT ALLOW NEW
LAND USES. FOR EXAMPLE, IF THE SHAPE AND SIZE OF THE OYSTER PIT AREA
CHANGED, THAT IS ALLOWED. THERE IS A PROCESS IN PLACE FOR MINOR
CHANGES AND WE’VE ADDED LANGUAGE THAT REFERENCES THAT PROCESS.

 

2.3. Check the setback requirements, some might not be right. You also mention “Minimum
Lot Size: 30,000 Square Feet, and Minimum Lot Width: 100 Feet. Also Density: 1 Dwelling
Unit per Acre. What is this for? I thought you were just doing commercial agricultural
development. What do lot sizes have to do with it? THIS IS A REQUIREMENT OF THE
COUNTY AND REFLECTS THE CURRENT AGR ZONING, WHICH IS A USE CURRENTLY
ALLOWED.

 

2.4. You include items about lots again. “…maximum lot/building coverage for individual lots
shall be…” What is this? Looks like development language again. THIS IS A
REQUIREMENT OF THE COUNTY AND REFLECTS THE CURRENT AGR ZONING.

 

4.1. Clean up all the  “…intent of the PD..” It is either in the PD or not, be clear about what
you are asking for. “SHALL” WAS ADDED TO THE LANGAUGE AS NEEDED.

 

4.4. Clean and be clear about the parking location and must consider ADA
requirements. PARKING MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 9.3 BUT WE HAVE
ADDED A PHRASE THAT THIS INCLUDES ADA PARKING, WHICH IS ACTUALLY A
FEDERAL REQUIREMENT.

The following members were in attendance for this vote.



Chris Cannon
Sam Brownlee
John Kozma
Rich Jenkins
Debbie Batzer
Christina Gammons White
Henry Chavis
Thomas Legare
Nancy Harold
James Owens
Mary Bull

If these reads ok let me know and I will send it via email 

 

 Regards,

Mary Bull
Mary Bull
Secretary
Johns Island Council



From: MaryJo Manning
To: Jenny C. Honeycutt; CCPC
Subject: Re Zoning proposals ZREZ-03-22-00132 and ZREZ 05-22-00135
Date: Friday, June 10, 2022 1:23:01 PM

CAUTION:  This email originated outside of Charleston County.  Do not click links or open
attachments from unknown senders or suspicious emails.  If you are not sure, please contact IT

helpdesk.

I wish to associate myself with remarks by other citizens calling into question the current
proposals to rezone the two properties listed above.

I am very familiar with these two properties and so I feel that I can comment on their potential
for either benefit or harm depending on how they are finalized.

First, ZREZ-03-22-00132, the Storey Farms properties, involves a change from AGR to PD.
The folks at Storey Farms have worked hard to build a local business and it has not been an
easy undertaking, especially given the current zoning. I think it is very appropriate for them to
be allowed the flexibility to grow their farm market business at that location, which I
understand to be their intention. However, reading the proposed language for the PD, it is too
general and open ended and hence would allow development far apart from what is
contemplated and what would be appropriate for this area. Every effort must be made by the
Council to preserve and protect the rural character of this part of Johns Island. Consequently I
urge the Council to see that the PD is revised to tighten the scope of permissible uses. As is
always the case, what may be contemplated or proposed today may not be what can end up
happening. 

Second, ZREZ-05-22-00135, the Andell West property, proposes rezoning of 21 acres
purportedly for a new grocery store and limited housing. This is part of an 82 acre tract the
developer tried to have annexed away from the country for a large scale and dense housing
and commercial development. That approach did not succeed and now he is before the county
seeking a rezoning for the stated purpose of building a replacement grocery store and some
residential.  It is my hope that the County will look at the history of this property and the open
ended nature of the proposed zoning change, and share my skepticism. As with the Storey
Farms proposal, what development is proposed today may not remain the case if the zoning
grant is more permissive.  It also is my hope that the Council will adhere to its Comprehensive
Plan as well as the Fresh Fields Planned Development standards, since the current proposal is
at odds with both these plans. 

In addition, the grant of development authority for this property sets the table for the
remaining 60 acres owned by this developer as well as for several hundred acres nearby. There
has been no consideration of the many, foreseeable impacts that development of this area will
have, as it will literally and figuratively open floodgates. For example, this area is essentially a
dead end, with Betsy Kerrison being the only road between Fresh Fields and the juncture with
Bohicket and River Roads. There is already a history of accidents causing major, multi hour
traffic jams extending traffic all the way back past the Kiawah and Seabrook entry gates and
causing a total bottleneck for ingress and egress.  Current development of Seafields and
growth at Bohicket Marina on Seabrook Island Parkway will add more traffic. Flooding is a
factor generally on the islands and those of us who lived through Hugo, Gracie and other
major storms are perhaps even more acutely aware of the risks. It is even more important here

mailto:mjmanning70@gmail.com
mailto:JHoneycutt@charlestoncounty.org
mailto:CCPC@charlestoncounty.org


as the Andell tract is part of a fragile ecosystem and will require thoughtful and serious
ecological study. 

Accordingly, I hope the Council will reject this application, or grant a very specific authority
such as through a PD crafted to the grocery store use being proposed and after a
comprehensive study of overall development impacts in this area of the islands. 

Thank you very much for consideration of my thoughts. 

Mary Jo Manning
1 Tesoro Drive
Seabrook Island, SC 29455
mjmanning70@gmail.com
843.556.2666

mailto:mjmanning70@gmail.com
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